BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT

APPROVING HDR CONTRACT SUPPLEMENTAL 11 RELATING TO ) RESOLUTION NO. 25-008
ENGINEERING )

WHEREAS, the Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District (District) and HDR initially contracted in
2020 for engineering for water retention facility technical services, now more commonly called
avoidance, minimization, and mitigation for a proposed flow-through dam for flood control and airport
levee improvements to support environmental review of the project; and |

WHEREAS, the project has progressed through successive rounds of funding and been correspondingly
amendment in scope, cost, and duration, as approved by this Board; and

WHEREAS, a new contract Supplemental 11 will conform the contract scope of work to the ongoing
work in light of project progress, as well as restore funds that were removed in the prior supplementals
but are present in the District’s RCO funding for this work in this biennium; and

WHEREAS, Supplemental 11 increases the total contract cost by $323,700 to match RCO funding and
prioritizes the scope of work the work most needed in the order most advisable for environmental
review, given available funding; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that HDR Contract Supplemental 11 is hereby approved. The Chair is
authorized to sign.

The foregoing resolution was ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Chehalis River Basin Flood
Control Zone District at a special open public meeting this 20" of May, 2025.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN
FLOOD.CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT

Ul 004)"‘1 ‘D-ﬂl)v‘ ézﬁl)f(ﬁ‘g&

By Interim dsstrlct Counsel

Dﬁb%ﬂjv

ATTEST: Sean Swope, Vice Chair

«%A%Wﬂ//h

y Mﬁdin, Interim Clerk of the Board Lindsey R“Pollock, DVM, Supervisor



Washington State
L7/ -

Department of Transportation
Supplemental Agreement Organization and Address
Number 11 HDR Engineering, Inc.
Original Agreement Number 929 108" Ave. NE Suite 1300
Bellevue, WA 98004
N/A
Phone:

Project Number Execution Date Completion Date

N/A May 20, 2025 July 31, 2025
Project Title New Maximum Amount Payable . e

Water Retentional Facility Technical Services $14,153;168- $14,153,868 OC{/ @'

Description of Work
Technical support services for the Water Retention Facility and Airport Levee Project. This work is
associated with providing information for use in the environmental review of the project (SEPA, NEPA, and
associated review and consultation processes). See attached SOW for more information.

The Local Agency of Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District
desires to supplement the agreement entered in to with HDR Engineering, Inc.
and executed on _12/3/2020 and identified as Agreement No. N/A
All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.
The changes to the agreement are described as follows:
|
Section 1, SCOPE OF WORK, is hereby changed to read:

See the attachment for the amended scope of work. In summary, Supplemental 11 adjusts the scope of work

and increases the cost by $323,700 to conform to the RCO Contract funding for contract 23-1811 and to

prioritize the work most needed, in the order most advisable, given available funding.

I
Section IV, TIME FOR BEGINNING AND COMPLETION, is amended to change the number of calendar days
for completion of the work to read: Until July 31, 2025.

]

Section V, PAYMENT, shall be amended as follows:

The purpose of this supplement 11 is to amend the scope of work and increase the total contract b 23,700.
Work may proceed up to the maximum amount payable . ($14,153,868) '

as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, and by this reference made a part of this supplement.
If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the Appropriate
spaces below and return to this office for final action.

By: Olivifg Willia_ms, Vice President By, S co(t;_Brummer, Chair
" ConsultanfSignature SR Appfoving Authority Signature
Ss-21-25
Date

DOT Form 140-063
Revised 09/2005



Ev A

Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District | Proposal F)?
Scope of Work Modification and Reduction

16 April 2025

Mr. Ryan Barrett

District Administrator

Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District
351 NW North St

Chehalis, WA, 98532

Subject: Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District
Chehalis Basin Strategy
Supplemental Agreement 11 — Scope Modification and Reduction for Supplemental
Agreements 07, 08, 09, and 10

Dear Mr. Barrett:

HDR is providing this supplemental proposal in response to changes requested by the District and changes
recommended by HDR to best utilize the additional $323,700 that has been made available by the District. This
letter summarizes the efforts associated with each modification request in accordance with the Terms and
Conditions and existing scope including the Supplemental Agreements 07, 08, 09 and 10 (SAQ7, SA08, SA09,
and SA10).

Summary of Recent Changes: SA09 deobligated $80,000 in fee from Tasks 18.6 and 33 to support vegetation
management plan efforts conducted by others. SA09 further deobligated $173,789 of remaining funds within
the fee obligated for SA04 through SAO7 and transferred those funds into Task 46, the SEPA/NEPA Coordination
scoped in SA08, SA10 deobligated a total of $1,280,000.00 from the overall agreement funds, reducing the
agreement to a total of $8,344,089.

The scope adjustments presented within SA11 include a fee change of $323,700. This increase in fee includes
the addition of scope offset by proposed reduction in scope and addition of fees to the fee limit authorized by
the District. Scope adjustments presented in SA11 were identified by both the District and HDR and align with
the overall project goals agreed upon by the District. The following goals were established for SA10 and reflect
the goals for SA11:

1. Primary Goal - Informing the Revised SEPA EIS: Provide the resources and expertise to respond to
agency, tribal and public questions regarding the revised SEPA EIS.

2. Secondary Goal - Supporting and informing the NEPA EIS including Section 106 and ESA
Consultation: Continue operational analysis and fish passage design in support of ESA continued
consultation and the development of the revised Biological Assessment. Respond to NEPA EIS
review questions and support District’s Section 106 consultation efforts.

3. Tertiary Goal - Refinement of the project cost estimate: Focus on the high-dollar construction cost
estimate adjustments such as the revised foundation objective and structural modeling. Do not
advance design on components that are not necessary to support the primary and secondary goals.

The proposed changes are illustrated in the following table, noting the date it was identified and the reason
for the requested change in scope.

Supplemental Agreement 11 - Page i




Chehalis Rlver Basin Flood Control Zone Distrlct.| Proposal I_)Q'
Scope of Work Modificatien and Reduction 1

Date identified Reason for Change

Identified Scope Activity

.Establlshed to refocus scope to'in support ‘of
Operational Analysls - 06/10/2024 | ofgoing NEPA/SEPA BA and Mitigatlon
: - Planning efforts.

] ’ . Scope and funding for work inthe next. -
| Chehalls River Water Service 11/7/2024 | blennium was not identified at the time the

Elevation (WSE) Data Collection _ o .

++ .. |-currentscope was estaplished,

Established:scope was limlted to a TM
10/16/2024 | update, not Including technical study or data

Debris Collectlon Rate end Lower

| Collettion'Area- ©
collection,.
_ v Bridge loading revlew was required to verify
Brldge Load Rating 10/2024 | critical construction assumptions tied to the._

-cultural resources.

. | Wastern ridged mussel specles Is a

Western Rldged Mussel Specles 08/20/2024 | potentially new specles proposed for listing

Re\rlew . i " | under the ESA, whlch was unknown at the
L {ime the current scope was establlshed

i , T Thé addition of specified program
Program iMlanagement 12/2024 | management tasks, which-1s r:urrenthrr under
, discusslon with the client.
ST - o T Development and refinement of the

' ' o "t | alternatives and dellvérables:for the

Hydrology- - - .-+ |-+~ /2024 | operatfon of the FRE directly supporting
. - . ! : .ongolng NEPA/SEPA, BA; and Mitigatlon
| Plapning. . .. - .1
Hydraullc Design and FISH Passage . 1/2025 Estimated adustments to the fee presented
TWG COlIahoratlonr‘ R ~ | InSA10 require adjustment, -

.. .| Arecent proposal from ESA requires.an .
» 4[2__(_)25 Ingrease In Budget to cover the $96.7K

Cultural surtrev -A‘ddltlonal ESA -
' ' ‘subcontract for Cultural Survey efforts

| Fees:

Table 1, Summary of Scope qf Work Changes to Supplemental Agreement 07 prov!ded below describes the
scope adjustments in SA 07 that pertaln to ‘the requested adIustments ln SA 11 "

Table 2- Summary‘of Scope ‘of Work Chcmges to Supplemental Agreement 08/09/10 Préliminary Deslgn,
provided below describes the reductions and addltlons to the: current agreed ‘upon Scope: of Work SA08 with
approved adjustments In fee from SA09 and SMD : v v : )

Tahle 3 provides.a summary of fee changes Includlng the reellocatlon of funds and additlon of funds authorized
bvthe DIStI'lCt- [IRS AR - B . - LY ':'”-r' FRLETI P

Unless otherwise indicated; the ‘overall scope adJustments herein are not antlolpated to Impact the overall
pro}ect schedule established and requested In Supplemental:08, 09, 10 and 11, However, risk of schedule
delays are still present In the requested adjustments, specifically assoclated with.review and permitting
durations and milestones, For Instance, if USFWS requires a survey before they can consult on impacts to

3

Supplemental Agreament 11 - Page li



Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District | Proposal ﬂ_)'z
Scope of Work Modification and Reduction

species this could delay USFWS consultation related to the permit completion. HDR will continue to monitor
these delays as the project progresses, informing the District of potential known impacts.

The proposed reductions and additions to the scope of work presented herein él_re estimates.only and are not
presented in detail in this agreement. HDR will ¢ontinue to coordinate with the District on the specific scope
needs as they arise for each additional task identified within this agreement and will continue to monitor the
scope to identify required task adjustments necessary to support the District and Chehalis Basin Strategies’
goals,

Thank you for the opportunity to offer our services for this project. HDR is fully committed and vested in the
successful completion of this'project. Should you require further clarification of this proposal, please contact
Jerry Otto at 208-387-7022 or jerry.otto@hdrinc.com.

Regards,
HDR Engineering, Inc.

Y Oz

Jerry Otto, P.E. ‘ Olivia Williams, P.E.
Project Manager ‘ Vice President

Supplemental Agreement 11—~ Page ii




Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District | Proposal
Scope Maodification and Reduction

R

Table 1 — Supplemental Agreement 11 - Summary of Scope of Work Changes.

These Changes Modify, where shown, previous Modifications or Original Scope of Work Provided Within Supplemental Agreement 07

Supplemental Agreement 07 - Scope of Work Changes &
New Subtasks

Task No.

Subtask No.

Hydrology

Task / Subtask Description

Supplemental Agreement 11 - Description of Scope Change

CHANGE

21,1 Develop Hydro- At the request of the client, HDR's unregulated frequency analysis deliverable was removed
’ Meteorological Dataset from the Revised Project Description Report (RPDR) and will not be included in the
upcoming Preliminary Design Report (PDR).
Revisions to Hydrology Tasks 21 and 34 in supplemental agreements 08 and 11 require
. model adjustments. Original models were removed from the RPD deliverable at request of
21.2 ﬂi;f;ﬂ’;c”ﬂﬁe’fg” and client, and enhancements to HEC-HMS and HEC-ResSim models were required to support
the operations analysis in revised Task 34.10, which will now be included in the upcoming
PDR deliverable as part of SA 11.
21.3 Develop unregulated At the client’s request, deliverables that included the unregulated frequency analysis as an
; frequency information input were removed from RPDR and will now be delivered in the PDR as part of SA 11.
Evaluate reservoir
i e w7 At the client's request, deliverables that included the operations analysis as an input were
214 water control plan (WCP), . : : S
curent climate conditions, 2 removed from RPDR and will now be delivered in the PDR as part of SA 11.
WCP alternatives
Estimate unregulated
21.7 streamflow quantiles for At the client's request, deliverables that included the unregulated frequency analysis as an
’ future climate scenarios input was removed from RPDR and will now be delivered in the PDR as part of SA 11.
Evaluate reservoir operations
— w ! pll
21.8 M’:;rgfosﬂ::,e j;:;;ng;nzzgs At the client's request, deliverables that included the WCP’s was removed from RPDR and
: g ; will now be delivered in the PDR as part of the revised Task 34.10 in SA 11.
for two WCP alternatives
Assess potential impacts of
future climate scenarios on At the client's request, deliverables that included the potential impacts of future climate
21.9 operations for two WCP change on operations was removed from RPDR and will now be delivered in the PDR as
alternatives part of the revised Task 34.10in SA 11.

Supplemental Agreement 11 —Page 1




Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District | Proposal
Scope Modification and Reduction

FR

21.10

Refine assessment of project
performance using hydraulic
routing

Revisions to Hydrology Tasks 21 and 34 in supplemental agreements 08 and 11 required
model enhancements and modifications from what was included in the original RDP scope
at the request of the Client. Enhancements to the HEC-RAS model required to support

operations analysis in the revised Task 34.10 will now be included in the EDR deliverable.

Table 2 - Summary of Scope of Work Changes to Supplemental Agreement 08, 09 and 10 — Preliminary Design

Supplemental Agreement 08/09/10 - Scope of Work
Changes & New Subtasks

Task No. Subtask No. | Task / Subtask Description Supplemental Agreement 11 - Description of Scope Change

Project Management

Addition of funds allocated into project management to cover the scope of services related
to program management. This scope is currently under development but could include the
following activities: 1) Assist in the development of available funding opportunities for the
project, 2) Assist in the organization development and structural requirements to meet needs
of design and operations, 3) Assist in the development of the organizational structure that
may include the involvement of stakeholders.

NEW 1.2 Program Management

Hydrology CHANGE

Revisions to Hydrology Tasks 34 in supplemental agreements 08 and 11 were made.

34.3 dEgtf;aSr;?e e b Results from the enhanced HEC-RAS model was used to refine unregulated streamflow
routing in HEC-HMS/HEC-ResSim models for use in subsequent analysis steps.

Evaluate reservoir

operations — proposed Revisions to Hydrology Task 34 refocused scope in support of ongoing NEFPA/SEPA, BA
34.5 water control plan (WCF), and Mitigation Planning efforts. The subtask analyses and deliverables are incorporated into

current climate conditions, 2 revised Task 34.10 and will be delivered subsequent to the PDR.

WCP alternatives

Estimate unregulated Revisions to Hydrology Task 34 refocused scope in support of ongoing NEPA/SEPA, BA
34.6 streamflow quantiles for and Mitigation Planning efforts. The subtask analyses and deliverables are incorporated into

future climate scenarios revised Task 34.10 and will be delivered subseguent to the PDR.

Evaluate reservoir
operations — proposed
34.7 water control plan (WCP),
future climate scenarios for
two WCP alternatives

Revisions to Hydrology Task 34 refocused scope in support of ongoing NEPA/SEFA, BA
and Mitigation Planning efforts. The subtask analyses and deliverables are incorporated into
revised Task 34.10 and will be delivered subsequent to the PDR.

Supplemental Agreement 11 - Page 2




Chehalis River Basin Fiood Control Zone District | Proposal F)?
Scope Modification and Reduction

Assess potential impacts of
future climate scenarios on
operations for two WCP
alternatives

Revisions to Hydrology Task 34 refocused scope in support of ongoing NEPA/SEPA, BA
and Mitigation Pianning efforts. The subtask analyses and deliverables are incorporated into
revised Task 34.10 and will be delivered subsequent to the PDR.

34.9

Identify PMF surrogate

This task is removed from SA 11 and incorporated into the Final Design phase.

34.10

Operational Analysis

Topo and Bathy Data Collection

Survey USGS Gages

Geotechnical Investigation and Design

Refinement of the WCP Alternatives for the operation of the FRE directly supporting ongoing
NEPA/SEPA, BA, and Mitigation Planning. Effort to analyze the existing WCP from the 2017
Anchor TM originally defined in Tasks 34.5 and Task 34.7 will be shifted to an expanded
Task 34.10, focusing on developing candidate WCPs with operational flexibility. Analysis will
be completed using storm events and a continuous current climate period of record dataset.
A Hydrologic Engineering Management Plan (HEMP) was developed in coordination with
the FCZD and verified through a workshop with FCZD and Kleinschmidt Associates to
define this process over summer 2024. However, additional refinement to the proposed
WCPs to identify the preferred WCP will occur beginning in January 2025 and will utilize
return period storm events and a continuous period of record dataset based on future
climate projections.

This subtask is removed from the scope. During execution of other portions of this task it

was found that USGS gage location data was available without the need for survey. The
removal of this subtask will support the proposed additional subtask Chehalis River WSEL
Data Collection.

Change

Removal of the remaining scope of work under this sub-task (Approx. $29.2K) and

36.2.2 Landslide Evaluation reallocation to 36.2.4. The remaining evaluation should be conducted in the future but was
not critical for the current deliverable or design.
Supplemented by 36.2.2. This subtask is supplemented to address the unforeseen resuits of
36.2.4 Foundation Excavation the 2024 geotechnical investigation which discovered deep weathered rock under the right
- Objective abutment — requiring alternatives development to support a feasible solution to address
these foundation characteristics.
Supplemented by 36.2.6. This subtask is supplemented to address the unforeseen results of
36.25 Foundation Treatment the 2024 geotechnical investigation which discovered deep weathered rock under the right
- Systems abutment — requiring alternatives development to support a feasible solution to address
these foundation characteristics.
Removal of the remaining scope of work under this sub-task (Approx. $32K) and reallocation
36.2.6 Seepage Analysis to 36.2.5. The remaining evaluation should be conducted in the future but was not critical

Hydraulic Design

for the current deliverable or design.

Supplemental Agreement 11 —Page 3




Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District | Proposal %3?
Scope Modification and Reduction

Objective

The scope of this task refaled fo the hyd:auhc des:gn of the condlits is modified to reflect

input from NMFS under Task 45. The hydraulic design of the conduits will not be advanced
fo & 30% level of dévelopment. Instead, the hydraulic sensitivity of the conduits will be
explored and outlet works configuration options will be developed and modeled.

37.2

 Conceptual Hydraulic Design of

Conduits

- this subtask revealed that the ouftlet works configuration in the RPDR was relatively

Through execuﬁon of Task 37.2 it was found that wiiting a TM fo capiure the Task 37.2
restilts was not necessary to inform the NEPA process. The sensitivity analysis conducted in

insensitive fo modifcations. The Draft Conduft Preliminary Hydraulic Desfgn TM and
hydraulic profile are removed from the scope for Task 37.2. Effort planned for devefapment
of the Task 37.2 TM and hydmulfc proﬁle wilf be appﬁed to Task 37.3.

373

Preliminary Hydraulic Design of
Conduls -

J| removed from this scope. Funding of thess remaved seope items will be appiled fo the
| development and hydraulic modeling of appraximately three auﬂet works configuration
* | options as part of this subtask. The three opfions are imtended to be further developed and.

The analysis conducted in Ta';s‘k 37.2 revea!ed that hydraulic performance was relatively
Insensitive I dimensional changes in the outlet- works. Three sets of modificalions to the
single configuration of the outlef worfs developed in Task 37.2 are not expected 1o result in
acceptarice by NMFS and are Hierefore removed from this scope. Additionally, performing
work related to afr entrainment and air bulking within the waler column and characlteristics of
the discharge jet from the fish passage conduits will not efficiently advance the design 1o
inform NEPA unfil the outlet works design Is further advanced, therefore these items are

evaluated in next contract, feading lo sélection of a single outlet works configuration that m]l
inform the Blological Assessrient. Development, madeling, and anafysis of the outlet works
configuration opfions will be documenied in the Conduif Preliminary Hydraufic Design TI.

NEW

378

Chehalis River WSEL Data
Collection = :

" induded-a field monitoting program will be established to colfect water levels and concurrent
‘| dfscharge data at the rock channel reach for use in hydraulic model calibration and

' Equipment will be attached to the Bridge, so no in-river work is proposed. Additionally, no -
_permits are anfitipated {o be needed and are not proposed. This data will be retifeved on-

"| this focation using the coflected dafa end iransformed ﬂow data from the USGS Doty gage

The scope and funding for work in the next biennium was not identified af the iime the
current scope was established requiting a chiange to #his scope. The change in scope

validation. Conlinuous water lovel arid photo Imagery will be taken over a 12-month period.

site af a regufar inferval by HDR employees. Velocity and discharge déta will be collected
during three separafe visits to acquire modef calibration dafa covering the range of fish
passage d‘esxgn discharges; as practicable. A stage-discharge curve will be developed for

downstream.

Supplemental Agreement 11— Page 4




Structural Design

Mechanical Design

Electrical / I&C

Advanced Site Civil Design

(Optional) Airport Levee 30% Design

Advanced Constructability/Cost Estimate

Bridge Rating Reviews

Preliminary Design Report

Fish Passage TWG Collaboration

452 TWG Meetings

Chehalis River Basin Fiood Control Zone District | Proposal F)?
Scope Modification and Reduction

No Change
No Change
No Change
No Change
No Change

Change

The bridge loading review was required to verify critical construction assumptions tied fo the
cultural resources. This required minor scope adjustment to conducted and initial review of
the bridges that are assumed to be utilized by the future contractor during their construction
activities to determine if the existing bridge ratings would accommodate the assumed

hauling activities, including documentation of country bridge ratings to accommodate
assumed haul truck loads and the development of construction assumptions applicable to
the associated design milestone.

No Change

Change

Replenish funds previously reduced through SA 10, because the estimated reduction was
found to be too large in size to cover the remaining scope of work. The scope remains
unchanged from SA 10.

454 Fish sounding TM

Replenish funds previously reduced through SA 10, because the estimated reduction was
found to be too large to cover the remaining scope of work. The scope remains unchanged
from SA 10.

45.5 Conduit lighting for fish
: passage TM

SEPA/NEPA Coordination and DAPA Update

Replenish funds previously reduced through SA 10, because the estimated reduction was
found to be too large fo cover the remaining scope of work. The scope remains unchanged
from SA 10.

Change

Supplemental Agreement 11— Page 5




Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District | Proposal |_)
Scope Meodification and Reduction

Cultural Survey — Revised SA10 increased the budget for Cultural Resources Surveys by $60K. A recent proposal
NEW N/A Alignment — Additional ESA from ESA to conduct the full Cultural Survey for the revised alignment and Quarry areas is
Feos $96.7K. To fund this critical effort and based on the remaining ESA fee remaining in the
current contract, HDR is adding an additional $25K to this task to cover costs for ESA.

Update Biological & EFH Assessment Change

Western ridged mussel species is a potentially new species proposed for listing under the
ESA, which was unknown at the time the current scope was established, requiring a change
Western Ridged Mussel in scope to conduct a literature review, outreach to inform team on habitat use, suitability in
NEW 47.9 Species Review action area. Develop effects analysis for construction and operation, once baseline

information is available. Meet to discuss species with USFWS and determine if an
exploratory survey will be required, which would need fo be done between June 1 and
September 30. A survey has not been included in this request at this time.

FRE & Fish Passage Facility O&M Summary Change

Conduct a site visit to Mud Mountain to speak with operators. Review Mud Mountain
Operation & Maintenance manual. Interview Mud Mountain operators and debris collection
. . contractor. Research fto find other dams in PNW that have reservoir LWD collection
Dt Colluciion Fete & Lower operations; site visits, operational interviews, and review of operations plans for 2-3 other

Callection Area dams. Calculation of estimated L WD collection rate. Conduct a desktop analysis, research,
and estimate of expected LWD load in reservoir for storm event sizes, sizing, and siting of
collection area lower in the reservoir. Conduct a field visit to the lower collection area.

Agency/Tribes/OCB/Lewis County

Coordination oS Range

Supplemental Agreement 11— Page 6




R

Schedule

HDR proposes to perform the work described in this proposal in general accordance with the schedule
provided in the primary deliverable list and Table 3 below. Task durations are preliminary and subject to
change depending on the outcome of portions of the work and review comments from the district and other

project stakeholders.

No changes to the schedule for the primary deliverables described in SA08 are proposed at this time, which

include:

Draft Preliminary Design Report: June 20, 2025
Updated Biological Assessment: June 30, 2025
Final Preliminary Design Report: June 30, 2025

Estimated Program Costs

HDR proposes to perform the services described in the work scope on a time and expenses basis. A good faith
estimate of program costs by task is provided in Table 3 below. HDR's total estimated program costs are
based on the assumptions provided, professional judgment, and what was known at the time the work scope
was developed. Accordingly, HDR’s recommended budget does not cover or accommodate any and every
circumstance that may arise. If additional tasks, unforeseen conditions, schedule delays or other unforeseen
project circumstances arise, additional budget may be needed. Such a request would be the subject of an
addendum to this scope, with additional or out-of-scope work performed on a time-and-expense basis.

The total fee for SA10 was $8,274,089. The increase in total fee for SA11 is $323,700 bring the total
authorized contract amount to $14,153,868. The additional fee is replacing funds previously removed from
the contract and is being implemented into the contract based on the goals outlined in SA10 and subsequent
changes since the execution of SA10. Table 3 summarizes the fee increases for each of the tasks totaling

$323,700.

Table 3. Good Faith Estimate of Program Costs

Task : _ SA 10 FEE FEECHANGE |  SA11FEE
1 PoleaManagement | seasd oo s932800
34. Hydrology $1,390,600) 0 $1,390,600)
35, DataCollection G L msed sl D 5120700
36. PhaseZGeotechn[calInvestig.ation&De;Ign $3,202,176 S0 $3,202,176
vk 'Hj&ra;ilic Design e | i 5422:974‘ o Jsipomoi $528,774
38, Structural Design $499,856| 50 $499,856
39, Mechanical Design i o $51,ﬁ40 g sotviine 551,840
40, Electrical I&C $37,300 S0) $37,300
41, -_: Advance P.rdjéci Qréwln_gi o o ' 5136,000 e $0 '513,6.006

Supplemental Agreement 11 - Page 7




Chehalis River Basin Flood Control Zone District | Proposal
Scope Modification and Reduction

FR

42, Airport Levee 30% Design S0 $0 S0
43. Advance Constructability/Cost Estimate $156,954 S0 $156,954|
44, Preliminary Design Report $284,400 $0 $284,400
45. Fish Passage TWG Collaboration $248,000 $37,900| $285,900
46. SEPA & NEPA Coordination, DAPA Update $322,889 $25,000 $347,889
47. Updated BA and EFH Assessmen't $297,600 $25,000 $322,600)
48. FRE & Fish Passage Facility Operations $135,000 $55,000 $190,000
z:.o ,d?:::;‘; / Tribes / OCB / Lewis County $120,000 %0 $120,000

TOTAL $8,274,089 $323,700| $8,597,789)

Table 4 is provided as a crosswalk of the revised fees and tasks included in this agreement with the District’s
Recreation Conservation Office (RCO) contract.

Table 4. District RCO Contract Crosswalk

ent 11 - RCO Contract 23-1811 Crosswalk
T : . ' ‘Supplemental 09 i PM(Suppl11) | TotalRCO Task

. Supplement DB Tasks ; RCO Task Initial RCO Distribution |  Total Authorized SUPP 10 Distribution
| 1 Distributed Equally Among 8 RCO Tasks s 967,800 $ 76,000 | § 76,000
S 2s 1 Cost Estimate Development § 135,000 | 231,400 | § 262,929 $0[s 262929
37,45 Task 2: Fish Passage Ad it $ 750,700 | $ 985,100 897,649 | § 143,700 1,041,349
38 Task 3: Geotechnical Design Advancement $ 2,975,000 | § 3,397,500 3,378,151 $0 3,378,151
40,48 _|Task 4: Operations Plan Development s 810,000 | $ 1,688,300 1,668,876 | § 55,000 1,723,875
39,41 Task 5: Structural Design Advancement $ 650,000 | $ 1,449,100 793.671 0|85 793,671
44 Task 6: Preliminary Design Report s 245,000 | § 284,400 | § 390,376 $0|5 300,375
46 Task 7: SEPA & NEPA Coordination $ 190,000 | $ 322889 | § 428.864 | § 25,000 | § 453,864
Task 8: Updated BA S 135,000 | § 297,600 | § 403575 | § 26,000 | § 428,575
Task 9: Agency/ Tribes/ OCB/ County Coordination $ 120,000 0[5 120,000
$ 5.880,700 | § 9,624,080 | $§ 8,344,080 | § 323,700 | § 8,667,789

Terms and Conditions

These services are proposed to be completed under the District’s Services Agreement; Engineering Support
for Chehalis Basin Avoidance, Mitigation, and Mitigation Efforts (AMM) and associated Terms and Conditions,
executed on December 4, 2020 and subsequent amendments.

This proposal is valid for sixty (60) workdays from the date of submission. Thereafter, it may be subject to

change.

Supplemental Agreement 11 — Page 8




B9RESTHIS 89T0eR'ETS BIT0STSTS  BOTOITSTS £98°608°S8  WIOL PARRMUIND JI8HUOT

298'CS1¥IS £96'L65'78 00L4'ZES s80'vez’ss  (ooo'ose’ts) 680'vze'ss (ooo'es) 00E'05Y'6S 000'008'28 ‘1oL jen
[ooo'ozss [ 0s o00'0zis | oo00zis | voneupi00 wwwoiens|  6v
0000618 000°061$ 000'658 000'SELS _qume o0r'orLS o0v'opLS Amwuwing weo Anoe ebessed usid g 34| 8y
000'z2E$ 009'ZZES 000'52$ 009'£628 08 009'£62% 008'262% wewssessy Hd3 ¥ eaBojolg eepdn) Ly
699'L4CS 608'LYES 000'62$ BAR'ZZES 0§ 6O0'ZZES 00B8L'ELLS  JoDL'6RLS e12pdn Ydva Pue UOjBUIRIOS] YdANNVAIS| oF
006'5825 008'582$ 006'26$ 000'8PES 000°t98) 000°1LES 000'1 16§ uogeIoqeloD SML eBessed usid| Gy
00V PBZS o$ 08 ] 038 00¥'¥82$ 00¥'vez$ wodey ubjseq Arujuield|  vi
vGH'051S 08 08 ¥S6'951$ op'rL$) 00¥'LE2§ 00b'1£28 B)euIS3 ISOD/AIIGEINISUOD PRIVEARY| ¥
000'9ELS 0% 0$ 000'9ELS 000'€2S DOD'ELLS C00'ELLS sfumei( wajoid peousapy| Ly
00E'4E$ [ 08 008'LES Jlooe'vzss) 00E'2548 00€'251$ o9/ eameea|  oF
0v8'1L65 0s 08 0P8'1S% 09.'898) 0009148 009'9148 ufijseq jeojueyoew|  6E
958'66vS o8 0% 998'66¥S r79'6118) 0096488 005'619% ubjseq (eimonns| ge
LL'9ESE LLBZSS 008'S0LS PLETZYS (9z¢'0£48) 00V'ESSS 00¥'£S% ubseq aneIpAH|  Jg
9L1'202'ES 0L1'20Z'ES PZE'GE18) 009'268'E8 005'46E'ES uBjsaQ pul uofieBlIsaAU| [ROJUYRRI0RD|  BE
00L'0218 00£°0ZL$ 0% 0020218 002'0218 uopeloD MR Mpeg pus odoy|  GE
009'06E'LS 009'06¢'1$ 08 008°06E"1§ 009'06€'1$ ABojipAH| ¥
289'cas ) kaie‘os8) 0007515 ueiq JueweBeuey uojieiaBap eepdn |  £E
£oz'ces Lizzvs) 005598 a 3 zZE
100'cES £18) 004'eE$ dig) Bupyim "yoo| obiessod ysid| 1E
99E'10LS freish 005’1018 uopdyoseq weloid pesiaey|  0F
606'668 HZ'ErS) 00288 ejBws3 100/ANK 4
£8E'86L$ l218) D0Y'B6LS (speoy sseoay) ubjseq MO OS| 82
53 0s owl eoppea| L2
686'6815 (g 000'061$ [eaByIep-0ipAH| 92
226’1868 {(BL0'€18) 000'56E8 ujsag jeimonns|  SZ
e2z0z8 Juzsi oov'828 ubjseq anepAH| bz
zog'168 fanss) 00'268 e
L08'98 Jees) 00508 uoppoyen eleg|  zz
z6L 68 Jsozs) 0000588 ABospkH| 12
¥99'1928 (va18) uoddng Wiy Buicbup pejepiosuod| 0%
Hwr'as spepuelg Aejeg weg Lewwng| 81
002'9215 ueljeupioo) [eluswuolALT( 681
BLLLIS (zzs) |enwang sdiog) pue Abojoag Joj woddng yoaL| @'gl
ov8'19% (bS18) sdiog pue ABojooz Joj lENans| '8l
6UZZIS Liv'ees) owsjy ypa uofenjesz eapeedwon| 98l
809'6.L8 (zi$) ooy Yooy 150D eanwedwod| §'BL
Z86'THIS (218) owep Y28 YoI0op pue ubisaQ | eseud| ¥BL
vaz'zees (915) uBisaq | eseyd| £04
16B'ES0’LS _83 uofebnsenul jeaiBooen| 8L
560028 [soes) T
oLL'zrs (B78) uofoBjes elS/IIed0] 8IS 34| 81
68G'YS JoMOd pUR SBUIT UOSSRUSURIL Bmod | L}
SLL'LPS voddng g eseyq - eare yodiiy| 91
0s suofiesndo Aloud uchueiey( Gl
riL'oszs 98s) uBjseq eBessed ysid ‘sity uawubily WAY 3ud| 1el
6BY LOLS abessed ysiy Mesodway| wi
280'vS JuswesueApy suojieiado Auenp( €l
£09'61S sagpped voganisuog Aielodway| 2l
ow'es ABojoydiowosg pue podsuely jusuipes)| |1
BLL'LIS peoy sseaoy|  0F
7e9'zs moiAoY jeuojessdo oefoud 6
goL'es uofjaejes elg Auwny eAewely| 8
862'818 uBjsaq efiessed ys|d eseyq uoponisuog| L
861'v8 epa) ebessed Usid uoponasuod|
108'zes UoBoOT B)S S HSlARK| &
128'028 saudu| S|4 PUR S|IE JO UONBZIWIUW/EIUEBRIONY| 1
£o8'1LS uoneby uopezpgeis edoig| €
SHE'aES siyousg sepedg oenby uus) wous|  Z
(woddng go0) wewsBeuep pafosd| |

Y 1l1gIHX3




